
15 -ാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

16 -ാം സമ്മേളനം

നക്ഷത്ര ചിഹ്നം ഇല്ലാത്ത ചോദ്യം നം. 827 28-01-2026 - ൽ മറുപടിയ്ക്

കായംകുളം മണ്ഡലത്തിലെ ക്ഷേത്രങ്ങളുടെ പുനരുദ്ധാരണം

ചോദ്യം ഉത്തരം

ശ്രീമതി യു പ്രതിഭ
ശ്രീ. വി.എൻ വാസവൻ

(തുറമുഖ - സഹകരണ - ദേവസ്വം വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)

(എ) 2016 മുതല്‍ 2026 വരെയുള്ള കാലയളവില്‍
കായംകുളം മണ്ഡലത്തില്‍ ഉള്‍പ്പെട്ട ക്ഷേത്രങ്ങളുടെ

പുനരുദ്ധാരണത്തിനായി ദേവസ്വം ബോര്‍ഡ് എത്ര
തുക ചെലവഴിച്ചുവെന്നും ഏതൊക്കെ ക്ഷേത്രങ്ങള്‍,
പ്രവൃത്തികള്‍, അവയ്ക്ക് അനുവദിച്ച തുക,
പ്രവൃത്തികളുടെ പുരോഗതി എന്നിവ സഹിതം
വിശദമാക്കാമോ?

(എ)
2016 മുതല്‍ 2026 വരെയുള്ള കാലയളവില്‍

കായംകുളം മണ്ഡലത്തിലെ വിവിധ ക്ഷേത്രങ്ങളില്‍

ദേവസ്വം ബോര്‍ഡ്‌ നടത്തിയ വികസന

പ്രവര്‍ത്തനങ്ങള്‍ സംബന്ധിച്ചുള്ള സ്റ്റേറ്റ്മെന്റ്‌
അനുബന്ധം 1 ആയി ചേര്‍ക്കുന്നു.

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ
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List of Completed Works - Kayamkulam LAC 

SL
NO

Year WORK AMOUNT

1 2025 Kannanamkuzhy Devaswom-constructing an office building 738363
2 2025 Puthiyidom Devaswom-Proposed a new nadapandal at south side 1986509

3 2025
Puthiyidom Devaswom-Providing vitrified tile and pathy in the 
nadapandal at south side

502196

4 2025 Puthiyidom Devaswom-Repairing existing thidappally 144536
5 2025 Chettikulangara Devaswom-urgent repairs to the common bathroom 270188

6 2025
Chettikulangara Devaswom-proposed new drainage near vazhipadu 
counter

192307

7 2025
Chettikulangara Devaswom-Improving facilities protection for 
vadavilakku by providing stainless steel oil storage tank

1386562

8 2024
Thevelakkara Devaswom in Karunagappally group - Constructing 
toilet block reg:-

360000

9 2023 Eruva Devaswom-Constructing incinerator and shed 345062
10 2023 Pathiyoor Devaswom-Repairs and maintenance to the oottuppura 858496

11 2022
Padanayarkulangara Devaswom in Karunagappally group - 
Construction of toilet and staircase to the North west side of 
shopping complex reg:-

390000

12 2022
Chettikulangara Devaswom-Retarring road on east, south and north 
side of the temple 

736167

13 2021
Karimuttam devaswm-filling quarry muck in the front yard of the 
temple

54667

14 2020
Puthiyaveetil Devaswom in Karunagappally group - Constructing 
'B' type toilet block reg:-

267000

15 2020 Koippally karazhma Devaswom-Constructing Devaswom office 720620

16 2020
Koippally karazhma Devaswom-Annual maintenance in connection 
with the festival in 1194 ΜΕ

47670

17 2020
Chettikulangara Devaswom-Total station survey in connection with 
master plan project

29388

18 2019
Palliyara Devaswom in Karunagappally group - Constructing 
Valyambalam with Balikkalpura (Revised estimate) reg:-

1980000

19 2019
Koippally karazhma Devaswom-providing vitrified tiles to the 
valiyambalam

85756

20 2019
Kandakalan nada Devaswom in Mavelikkara group--constructing 
Nadapandal

380395

21 2019 Puthiyidom Devaswom-Repairs and maintenance to west gopuram 54450
22 2019 Cheravally koickal Devaswom-Constructing a well 67998
23 2019 Chettikulangara Devaswom-constructing panel board room 190124
24 2019 Chettikulangara Devaswom-constructing generator room 182846

25 2019
Chettikulangara Devaswom-providing railing around the 
moolasthanam and muhoorthi temple and providing granite flooring
inside the moolasthanam

82097

26 2019 Chettikulangara Devaswom-Providing shade to the ara 17804
27 2019 Chettikulangara Devaswom-providing ceramic tiles to the store 85604



room and repairs and maintenance to the ara

28 2019
Chettikulangara Devaswom-Providing grill around the panel board 
room

21235

29 2019
Chettikulangara Devaswom-putting up pandal in connection with 
karthikadarshan in 1194ME

233404

30 2018
Kurichikulangara Devaswom in Karunagappally group- Digging a 
new well reg:-

37800

31 2018
Pavumba Devaswom in Karunagappally group - Constructing toilet 
block reg:-

317000

32 2018
Palakkalbharanikavu Devaswom in Karunagappally group - 
Constructing Store and office room reg:-

437000

33 2018 Devaswom in Karunagappally group- Constructing store room 316000

34 2018
Kannamangalam Devaswom-flooring to the pachakappura attached 
to auditorium Anandeswaram reg:-

44203

35 2018
Kannamangalam Devaswom-repairs and maintenance to devaswom 
office

78434

36 2018
Kannamangalam Devaswom-Constructing over roof and green 
room in the existing stage

758376

37 2018 Eruva Devaswom-Repairs and maintenance to pattambalam 56262

38 2018
Chettikulangara Devaswom-Reconstructing the fallen dowm 
portion of compound wall near kavu

174238

39 2018 Chettikulangara Devaswom-Certain needs 39652

40 2018
Chettikulangara Devaswom-Constructing the collapsed retaining 
wall at south side

37443

41 2018 Chettikulangara Devaswom-Constructing Kulappura 179675
42 2018 Chettikulangara Devaswom-constructing vazhipadu counter 61526

43 2017
Chettikulangara Devaswom-repairs and maintenance to the 
ethirelpumandapam

87432

44 2017
Chettikulangara Devaswom-repairs and maintenance to the 
melsanthi madom

79083

45 2016
Kannampallikkavu Devaswom in Karunagappally group 
Constructing 'B' type design toilet block reg:-

194250

46 2016
Puthiyaveetil Devaswom in Karunagappally group - Constructing 
Valiyambalam reg:-

980000

47 2016 Ambalappattu Devaswom-constructing durga subshrine 401562
Total Amount 1,66,91,380 

List of Sanctioned Works - Kayamkulam LAC

SL
NO

Year WORK AMOUNT

1 2025
Chettikulangara Devaswom-repairs and maintenance to nalambalam
(To be sanctioned from Hon'ble High Court of Kerala)

68,46,000 

2 2025
Puthukulangara Devaswom-constructing compound wall at west 
side of temple compound

15,75,000 

3 2025
Puthukulangara Devaswom-constructing compound wall at south 
side of temple compound

14,83,000 

4 2025 Ambalappattu devaswom-proposed stage foundation 4,44,000 

5 2025
Puthukulangara Devaswom-constructing roofing of the existing 
stage floor and attatched green room

16,42,000 



6 2025
Puthiyidom devaswom-repairs and maintenance to the existing 
stage, green room by providing a new roof by replacing the 
damaged one 

12,18,000 

7 2025
Eruva Palliyarakkavu Devaswom-Repairs and maintenance to the 
althara near the road

5,73,000 

8 2025 Eruva Devaswom-Repairs and maintenance to the oottuppura 9,98,000 
9 2025 Eruva Devaswom-Constructing toilet block 7,48,000 

10 2025
Koippally karazhma Devaswom-Constructing retaining wall to the 
temple pond near office building (one side and steps)

9,37,000 

11 2025
Pathiyoor Devaswom -urgent repairs and maintenance to the 
namaskaramandapam

16,12,000 

12 2025
Pathiyoor Devaswom-Replacing old damaged roof of oottuppuras 
kitchen portion with new non asbestos sheet

5,33,000 

13 2025 Pathiyoor Devaswom-proposed new santhi madom 13,61,000 
14 2025 Pathiyoor Devaswom-Proposed navaha navarathry nadapandal (Blank)

15 2025
Kannamangalam Devaswom-providing a washing unit, water tank 
and a stand for placing the water tank 

3,42,200 

16 2025
Koickal Devaswom-Reconstructing fallen down and leaning portion
of compound wall

2,55,000 

17 2024
Eruva Devaswom-repairs to the fallen down portion of temple pond 
retaining wall outside the temple compound

5,66,000 

18 2024 Kuttikulangara Devaswom-construction of B TYPE toilet block 4,83,000 ₹
Total Amount 2,17,84,200 
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